
Agenda Item No: 11.C

STAFF REPORT

Report To: Board of Supervisors Meeting Date: September 15, 2022

Staff Contact: Carol Akers, Purchasing & Contracts Administrator and Darren Schulz, Public Works
Director

Agenda Title: For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding a proposed amendment
(“Amendment”) to Contract No. 20300341 (“Contract”) with T&T Lawns Plus, LLC (“T&T”)
to exercise the first of two renewal options in the Contract for T&T to provide landscape
maintenance services for the South Carson Neighborhood Improvement District
(“SCNID”), for a not to exceed amount of $110,295 through Fiscal Year (“FY”) 2023, with a
new total not to exceed amount under the Contract of $220,590. (Carol Akers,
cakers@carson.org and Rick Cooley, rcooley@carson.org)

Staff Summary:  T&T’s landscape maintenance services for the SCNID include general
cleanup, plant maintenance, lawn mowing, weed control and other tasks.  This is the first
of two potential one-year renewal options under the Contract, leaving an additional
one-year renewal option for FY 2024. The Amendment provides T&T the same
compensation it received in FY 2022. 

Agenda Action: Formal Action / Motion Time Requested: Consent

Proposed  Motion
I move to approve the contract amendment as presented.

Board's Strategic Goal
Efficient Government

Previous Action
June 17, 2021 – The Board of Supervisors (“Board”) approved the award of the Contract for a not to exceed
amount of $110,295.

Background/Issues & Analysis
The purpose of this Contract is to provide ongoing cleaning and maintenance of the sidewalk, pathways and
landscape improvements constructed as part of the South Carson Complete Streets Project, and to establish
consistent maintenance of the improvements to maintain a clean and attractive corridor. T&T’s duties under the
Contract include general cleaning, plant maintenance, lawn mowing, weed control, irrigation repair, snow
removal of the multi-use path, sidewalk power washing and trash removal. The Contract also includes a force
account to cover the unanticipated, or difficult to quantify, work that must be performed on an “as-needed” or
“as-directed” basis to ensure that work can be completed to adequately maintain the corridor. 

T&T’s compensation for FY 2022 and 2023 will be the same: $110,295, comprising T&T’s base bid amount of
$83,295, plus the force account amount of $27,000.

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation
NRS Chapter 332

1



Financial Information
Is there a fiscal impact? Yes

If yes, account name/number: S. Carson NID Special Revenue Fund, Contractual Services Account
#2373050-500349

Is it currently budgeted? Yes

Explanation of Fiscal Impact: Account #2373050-500349 will be reduced by a not to exceed amount of
$110,295; the available budget is $145,666.

Alternatives
Do not approve the contract amendment and/or provide alternative direction to staff.

Attachments:
20300341 Amendment 1.pdf

20300341 Executed Contract.pdf

Board Action Taken:
Motion: _________________ 1) ________________ Aye/Nay

2) ________________ _________
_________
_________
_________
_________

_________________________________
(Vote Recorded By)

2

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1542805/20300341_Amendment_1.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1542650/20300341_Executed_Contract.pdf


AMENDMENT FOR CONTRACT  
 

Account: 2373050-50349 
  
 

Contract No.:  20300341 
Title: South Carson Street Landscaping Maintenance 
Amendment No.: 1 
 
If Consideration will be amended, please indicate amount:  Increase of $110,295. 

 
Reason for amendment:  The Parties agree to amend Contract No. 20300341, through this Amendment No. 1: 

1. Exercise the first of two one-year renewal options, as provided in Section 3.1 of Contract No. 20300341; 

2. To make that contract renewal effective, retroactively, from July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023; and; 

3. To increase the compensation for the SERVICES by an additional amount of $110,295 for SERVICES 

during fiscal year 2023, for a new total not to exceed amount of $220,590.  

 
It is also agreed, that all unaffected conditions, requirements, and restrictions of Contract No. 20300341, remain 
in full force and effect for the duration of the Contract term. 
  
This Amendment will not become effective until approved by the Carson City Board of Supervisors.   
 
CONSULTANT 
Approved by: 

T&T Lawns Plus, LLC: 
Name/Title:  Juan Tiscareno, Owner 
 
Signature: _____________________________   Date: ____________________ 

 
CITY 
Approved by: 

City Department: Public Works 
Name/Title: Darren Schulz, Director   
 
Signature: _____________________________   Date: ____________________ 

 
Carson City Purchasing and Contracts: 

Name/Title:  Carol Akers, Purchasing and Contracts Administrator 
 
Signature: _____________________________   Date: ____________________ 
 

Approved as to form by: 
District Attorney’s Office: 

Name/Title: Adam Tully, Deputy District Attorney 
 
Signature: _____________________________   Date: _____________________ 

 
 
 

 

3



AMENDMENT FOR CONTRACT  
 

Account: 2373050-50349 
  
 

Contract No.:  20300341 
Title: South Carson Street Landscaping Maintenance 
Amendment No.: 1 

 
CONTRACT ACCEPTANCE AND EXECUTION: 

 
The Board of Supervisors for Carson City, Nevada at their publicly noticed meeting of September 15, 2022, 
approved the acceptance of the attached Amendment for Contract hereinbefore identified as Amendment No. 1 
to CONTRACT No. 20300341.  Further, the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Mayor of Carson City, Nevada 
to sign this document and record the signature for the execution of this Amendment for Contract in accordance 
with the action taken. 

  
 

CARSON CITY, NEVADA 
 
 

        _______________________________ 
        LORI BAGWELL, MAYOR 
        
        DATED this 15th day of September 2022. 

       
               
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
AUBREY ROWLATT 
Clerk-Recorder 
 
DATED this 15th day of September 2022.  

 

4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32


	2020-2565- - Cover Page
	2020-2565- - 20300341 Amendment 1.pdf
	2020-2565- - 20300341 Executed Contract.pdf

